78th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY – 2015 Regular Session **MEASURE: SCR 18 CARRIER:**

PRELIMINARY STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

Senate Committee on Rules

REVENUE: No revenue impact FISCAL: No fiscal impact SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL TO:

Action: Vote:

> Yeas: Nays: Exc.:

Prepared By: Erin Seiler, Administrator

Meeting Dates:

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES: Honors Judy Hall for her invaluable contributions to Oregon Legislative Assembly.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

EFFECT OF COMMITTEE AMENDMENT:

BACKGROUND: Judy Hall is a respected and beloved figure, who served the Oregon State Capitol for over 30 years.

She began her career in the legislature in 1974 with the Office of Legislative Personnel before going on to serve as agenda clerk, journal clerk and Assistant Secretary of the Senate. In 1995, she was elected Secretary of the Senate, a position she held until her retirement in 2010.

Her passion for the legislative process extended outside of the Oregon State Capitol, as she served in many positions for the American Society of Legislative Clerks and Secretaries, the most active staff section of the National Conference of State Legislatures.

After her many years of service to the Oregon Legislative Assembly, Judy Hall retired on December 31, 2010. However, she remains an active member active volunteer with the YMCA Youth and Government program as well as the Oregon State Capitol Foundation. She is devoted to her husband, Michael, her children, Erynn and Patrick, and her grandchildren, Sydney and Evie.

Her passion, dedication, patience and meticulous work have been an invaluable asset to Oregon's legislative process, and her legacy will not be soon forgotten.

Senate Concurrent Resolution 18 honors Judy Hall for her invaluable contributions to Oregon Legislative Assembly.